
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2009 at 11.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

Councillors: Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Nick Carter 
 

Arash Fatemian 
Jean Fooks 
A.M. Lovatt 

 

Chip Sherwood 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 17 December 2009 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
  E.Mail: peter.skolar@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services November 2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provi
[...]
nd Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2009 (SYP3) and to 
note for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 

5. Service & Resource Planning 2010/11 - 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 150) 
 

 Contact Officer: Lorna Baxter, Assistant Head of Finance –Resources Tel : 01865 
323971 
 
The attached report (SYP5) sets out the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies 
for each Directorate and the identified pressures and proposed savings contained 
therein. The Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee is meeting prior to the 
December round of Scrutiny Committees to consider the overall position for the 
Council, the balance of pressures and savings across the Directorates and the the 
Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for all Directorates.  Each Scrutiny 
Committee will then consider the strategies for their programme areas with comments 
from each being passed back to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee in 
January 2010, in order that the committee can then feed back to Cabinet in time for 
consideration as part of their budget proposals. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is invited to : 
 
a. comment on the overall Council position and the balance of pressures 

and savings across the directorates;  
b. note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies 

plus the pressures and savings therein will be considered by the Service 
Scrutiny committees, their comments being fed back to Strategy & 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for consideration in January 2010; 

c. consider whether the Council tax increase in the existing MTFP is still 
appropriate recognising that any reduction would require further savings 
to be identified; and  

d. agree to invite the chairs of the Service Scrutiny Committees to attend 



- 2 - 
 

 

the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th December 2009 
to comment on the capital proposals. 

 

6. Scrutiny of Partnerships  
 

 To consider the factors relevant in taking forward the scrutiny of partnerships.  
 

Close of Meeting  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 September 2009 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Carol Viney 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith Mitchell      (for Agenda Item  5) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Finance Officer, A. Bailey & S. Whitehead (Corporate 
Core) 

Part of meeting 
 

A. Ulusoy-Shipstone (Corporate Core) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

17/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as follows: 
 
Apology from Temporary Appointments 
Councillor David Wilmshurst Councillor Carol Viney 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

18/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the former Corporate Governance Committee Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 March 2009 (CG3(a)) and the minutes of the meeting of the 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (CG3(b)) held on 16 June 2009 were 
approved and signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute  9/09 - Referring to the work of the Partnerships Working Group, Councillor 
Brighouse highlighted this area of work as something that should be taken forward. 
The Chairman confirmed that the scrutiny of partnerships was one of the objectives of 
the new Committee. 
 
Minute 11/09 – Councillor Carter commented that ‘publications ‘ was a topic he would 
be happy to return to in the future. 
 

19/09 FUTURE WORK OF SCRUTINY  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted key issues relevant to the work of the Committee 
including, partnership working and in particular the CAA process, the Single 
Conversation and the focus on efficiency in relation to the Corporate Core.  
 
During discussion of the issues raised by the Chief Executive the following points 
were made: 
 
1) In relation to the Single Conversation there was a need to consider the social and 
community impacts as well as the physical environment. It was about place shaping 
and engaging communities, particularly in the most deprived
[...]
general support for considering further the way that scrutiny should be 
organised. However members were clear that given the other priorities of the 
Committee this piece of work should be very focussed.  
6) There was discussion of the Star Chamber budget process and whether Scrutiny 
could add value to it. Councillor Mitchell outlined the reasons why the Cabinet would 
not be supportive of the involvement of Scrutiny at such an early stage in their budget 
thinking. It was suggested that an additional meeting of this Committee in advance of 
the Scrutiny Committee meetings in December could look at the totality of the budget 
before it was considered by individual Committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a)  undertake a focussed piece of work on how scrutiny could be undertaken in 

future;  
(b)  to hold a work shop/seminar involving other members and giving consideration 

to a paper from the Corporate Performance & Review Manager on other forms 
of scrutiny undertaken elsewhere and to members own experience of scrutiny. 

 
 
 

20/09 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Tilley asked that the Committee’s best wishes be sent to Councillor 
Shouler, Cabinet Member for Finance & Property who was currently unwell.  
 
The Committee noted the commentary of the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer outlined the contents of 
monitoring reports generally. The role of the Committee was to look at Annex 3 and 
the budget position. Following discussion the Committee confirmed that they wished 
to continue to receive a summary of the financial monitoring picking up key issues 
and referenced back to the detail in the Cabinet reports where necessary. 
 
There was discussion on the role that the Committee could play in relation to the 
budget setting process.  
 

Page 3



 

The Committee noted a brief presentation on the governance structure for capital 
infrastructure planning and the proposed reporting process.  
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a)  agree that officers in consultation with the Chairman look at ways to bring 

forward preparatory work on service & resource planning to inform the round 
of scrutiny committee discussions during November/December and that the 
Chairman in discussion with other members look at the date of the next 
meeting; 

(b) agree that an item be included for the next meeting on capital infrastructure 
planning. 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 

Page 4



SYPNOV2509R021.doc 

Division(s): 
 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
25 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 – 2014/15 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and Assistant 

Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. As part of the Service & Resource Planning process, Strategy & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee is meeting prior to the December round of Scrutiny 
Committees to consider the Business Improvement and Efficiency Strategies 
for all Directorates. Each Scrutiny Committee will then consider the strategies 
for their programme areas with comments from each being passed back to 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee in January 2010, in order that the 
committee can then feed back to Cabinet in time for consideration as part of 
their budget proposals.    

 
2. The following annexes are attached: 

 
 
Annex 1 : Summary of Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 
Annex 2 : Oxfordshire’s Business Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 3 : Children, Young People & Families Business Improvement & 

Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 4 : Social & Community Services Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategy 
Annex 5 : Environment & Economy Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategy 
Annex 6 : Community Safety Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 7 : Corporate Core & Shared Services Business Improvement & 

Efficiency Strategy 
 

Service & Resource Planning process 2010/11 - 2014/15 
 
3. The report to Cabinet in September set out that since the budget was agreed 

in February 2009, the financial position has been under continuous review.  
Pressures relating to the medium term were identified which required changes 
to the planning assumptions. These reflected the scale of the national and 
global recession, changes in legislation and pressures in the cost of services. 
The impact of these was spread across the timeframe of the business plans, 
but with a significant impact in 2011/12.   

 
4. In total pressures of £60.0m were identified, £21.0m relating to reduced 

funding, £34.0m relating to pressures and £5.0m relating to previously agreed 
budget changes in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The level of 
reduced funding being a real reduction in the level of expenditure, however, 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



SYP5 
 
 

SYPNOV2509R021.doc 

the remaining savings identified being recycled to fund continuing or new 
pressures. 

 
5. In July 2009, savings targets rising to £60m over the medium term were 

issued to Directorates to ensure that the identified pressures could be 
managed across the medium term and allow adequate time for options and 
plans to be worked up before the budget is agreed in February 2010. 

 
6. In addition to the £60.0m savings target, the existing MTFP already includes 

£30.0m of planned savings over the period 2009/10 – 2013/14. 
 

Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 
 

7. Directorate Business Improvement and Efficiency Strategies alongside draft 
business plans were completed in September in order that financial pressures 
and savings over the medium term could be considered by the relevant Star 
Chamber as part of the Service & Resource Planning process.  

 
8. Through this process pressures totalling £83.5m have been identified, an 

increase of £23.5m from the estimate in July.  The total of savings proposed is 
£81.1m, after deducting £5.0m already required in the existing MTFP, is 
£16.1m more than planned.  The p
[...]
urnover based on the first six months of this 
financial year at 15%.   

 

 
Council tax 

 
13. The existing MTFP assumes Council tax increases of 3.75% for 2010/11 and 

beyond.  Given the current low rates of inflation, the Committee are asked to 
consider if they think 3.75% is still an appropriate increase.  In considering 
this, the Committee should bear in mind that every 1% reduction in Council 
tax requires £2.7m of savings, which would be required in addition to those 
already set out in the Business Improvement and Efficiency Strategies.  

 

Year on Year 2010/11 
FTE 

2011/12 
FTE 

2012/13 
FTE 

2013/14 
FTE 

2014/15 
FTE 

TOTAL 
FTE 

Children, Young 
People & Families 

-52.1 -54.7 -113.1 -47.9 -4.6 -272.4 

Social & Community 
Services 

-15.0 -22.4 -14.5 -18.5 -2.0 -72.4 

Environment & 
Economy 

-18.0 -6.0 -12.0 -12.0 0 -48.0 

Community Safety 
 

-4.2 -4.0 0.5 3.0 0 -4.7 

Shared Services 
 

-12.0 -3.0 -3.0 0 0 -18.0 

Corporate Core 
 

-55.0 -19.0 -16.0 -16.0 0 -106.0 

NET POSITION -156.3 -109.1 -158.1 -91.4 -6.6 -521.5 

Page 7



SYP5 
 
 

SYPNOV2509R021.doc 

Capital Programme 
 
14. The timetable for consideration of capital is slightly later than the 

consideration of revenue.  The Capital Star Chamber was held on 24 
November 2009 and the draft Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset 
Management Plan will form part of the report to Cabinet on 19 January 2009 
having been considered by Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17 
December 2009.  Given the later consideration, it is proposed that the chairs 
from each Scrutiny Committee are invited to attend the December meeting to 
comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
15. The Scrutiny Committee is invited to : 
 

(a) comment on the overall Council position and the balance of 
pressures and savings across the directorates;  

 
(b) note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategies plus the pressures and savings therein will be 
considered by the Service Scrutiny committees, their comments 
being fed back to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration in January 2010; 

 
(c) consider whether the Council tax increase in the existing MTFP is 

still appropriate recognising that any reduction would require 
further savings to be identified; and  

 
(d) agree to invite the chairs of the Service Scrutiny Committees to 

attend the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th 
December 2009 to comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 
SUE SCANE  
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
STEPHEN CAPALDI 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 
Contact Officers:  Lorna Baxter – Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) 

(Tel. 01865 323971) 
Alexandra Bailey – Corporate Performance & Review Manager 
(Tel. 01865 816384) 

 
November 2009 
 

Page 8



SYP5 Annex 1
Service & Resource Planning 2010/11 - 2014/15

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£m £m £m £m £m

Pressures 1.7 2.5 2.5 5.2 6.6
Savings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net Pressures 1.7 2.5 2.5 5.2 6.6
Pressures 5.1 5.4 6.6 7.7 10.1
Savings -5.9 -9.7 -13.3 -16.6 -18.3
Net Pressures -0.8 -4.3 -6.8 -8.9 -8.2
Pressures 2.1 3.8 5.6 7.6 12.7
Savings -10.2 -19.2 -27.0 -33.6 -33.4
Net Pressures -8.1 -15.4 -21.4 -26.0 -20.8
Pressures 5.3 11.0 12.8 16.9 18.8
Savings -8.6 -12.6 -15.5 -19.8 -20.3
Net Pressures -3.3 -1.6 -2.7 -2.9 -1.4
Pressures 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9
Savings -0.9 -1.4 -1.9 -2.6 -2.6
Net Pressures -0.5 -0.9 -1.1 -1.6 -1.6
Pressures 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2
Savings -0.8 -1.0 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1
Net Pressures -0.8 -1.0 -1.0 -0.9 -0.9
Pressures 2.6 2.2 2.7 3.2 3.4
Savings -3.8 -3.9 -4.7 -5.2 -5.5
Net Pressures -1.1 -1.7 -1.9 -2.1 -2.1
Ongoing Pressures 17.2 25.4 31.2 41.7 52.6
Savings -30.2 -47.8 -63.6 -78.9 -81.1
Net Pressures -12.9 -22.4 -32.4 -37.2 -28.4

Year on Year -12.9 -9.4 -10.0 -4.8 8.8

Summary of Overall Funding Position

Savings 
Identified

Saving in 
MTFP

Total 
Savings

Identified 
Pressures

 Tax and 
G

Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 25 November 2009 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Keith Mitchell, CBE     (for Agenda Item 5 ) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Corporate Performance & Review Manager; 
S. Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

5 Assistant Chief Executive &  Chief Finance Officer 
L. Baxter ( Financial Services) 

6 C. Evans ( Partnerships and Communities Team) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

21/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Brighouse and Nick Carter. 
 

22/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2009 were approved and signed. 
 

23/09 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 - 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 



SYP3 

 
The Committee considered a report (SYP5) and presentation, setting out the 
Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for each Directorate and the identified 
pressures and proposed savings contained therein. They were asked to consider the 
overall position for the Council, the balance of pressures and savings across the 
Directorates and the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for all 
Directorates.   
 
In response to questions the following information, points of clarification were 
obtained:: 
 
1) the proposals did not reflect a worst case scenario but were based on the best 
estimates currently available. It was noted that further information might be available 
following the pre budget speech on 9 December. The Plan was about being prepared 
for what was realistically expected to happen and a cautious approach was taken to 
allow proper planning. 
2) The assumptions behind the figures included for inflation were explained. 
3) It was explained that although it was correct that the shortfall would hit hardest in 
later years  by front loading savings it allowed investment to save measures to be 
undertaken. 
4) Targets were based on controllable spend.  
 
The Leader sought a view from Members on the level of Council tax rise that they 
thought would be reasonable. There would be difficult choices during the current 
budget process. Factors involved in forming a view could be the financial position of 
the Council, the struggle people were having in the current economic situation and 
the impact of the capital grant settlement. The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Finance Officer added that key issues were the level of inflation and a concern over 
people’s ability to pay. She gave some indication of the effect of reducing the figure, 
explaining that a 0% figure would mean a deficit in the first year.  
 
During discussion a member commented that it was a question of balance, with 
choices to be made between savings and services and the individual Scrutiny 
Committees would make comments based on the detailed consideration of 
programme areas. One member felt that the current assumption of 3.75% was 
reasonable but generally there was a view that the figure should be below 3% 
although there was a recognition that it would be difficult for it to be much below that 
figure. The Chairman  commented on his wish to see a figure below 3% but at same 
time to protect statutory and vital services.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
a) as more particular referred to above the Committee commented on the 

uncertainty surrounding budget assumptions; sought explanation of the figure 
included for inflation and noted the importance of the investment to save 
approach;  

b) to note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies plus 
the pressures and savings therein will be considered by the Service Scrutiny 
committees, their comments being fed back to Strategy & Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration in January 2010; 



SYP3 

c) to note the individual member comments made on the appropriateness of the 
Council tax figure included in the existing MTFP and that generally there was a 
view that given the current economic position the figure should be kept below 
3%. 

d) to invite the Chairmen of the Service Scrutiny Committees to attend the 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th December 2009 to 
comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 

24/09 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 

(a) receive an overview of partnerships, looking at responsibilities and 
accountability, including the role of the Public Service Board; and 

(b) agree that the timetable for looking at particular partnerships be based on 
seeing those longest established first and newer partnerships later. 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 

 


